(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator{s)

FRIDAY

Rule 2 33 Form 2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
Enpure Limited 01678349
[n the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry 1203 of 2012

{full name of court)

We (a) Mr Mark David Charles Hopkins, Mr David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and Stephen Andrew Elhs of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

attach a copy of our propesals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) lé } 1 l e

Nv.:c).up\r———"

Joint Admimistrator (IP No 8365)

Signed

Dated 15)"’]'”‘

Contact Details:

Neil Weldnck

You do not have to give any contact information tn

the box apposite but if you do, 1t wiil help Companies PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 0113 289 4253

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have complited and signed this form please send it 1o the Regustrar of Compamies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardalT
*ATKCMTI2*
AO3

26/10/2012 #1566
COMPANIES HOUSE




L

pwc

Enpure Limited and Enpure Holdings Limited — both
in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

District Registry
Case No. 1203 and 1204 of 2012

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administrations

22 October 2012




1. Purpose of this document

Section

1 Purpose of this document

2 The Administrators’ statement of proposals -
a  Bref history of the Companies and summary of the

Admimstrators’ actions to date

b Proposals for achieving the purpose of adminstration
¢ Statement of affairs
d Statutory and other information

3 Recelpts and payments accounts

Appendices

A Pre-admimistration costs

B Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements to 19 October 2012

C Copy of the statement of affairs

Abbreviations used in this report:

“the Companies” — Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited

“the Administrators” — Mark Hopkins, Matthew Hammond and Steve Ellis

“EL” — Enpure Limited

“EHL” — Enpure Holdings Limited

“IA86” — Insolvency Act 1986

“IR86” — Insolvency rules 1986

“BOI” - Bank of Ireland

“AAM” — Aberdeen Asset Managers Limited
“Spirit” — Spint Capital Partners LLP
“PwC"” — PricewaterhouseCcopers LLP

“Purac” - Purac Limited

Page(s)

4-9
10-11

12
13 - 16

17 - 19

20-21

22 — 23

24 - 30

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited — both in Administration




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

We wrote to all creditors on 7 September 2012 to explain that the Compames had entered into
Administration and that Matthew Hammeond, Steve Ellis and I had been appointed as Joint |
Administrators’ on 3 September 2012 |

We were appointed as Admimistrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Compames. We
will act until such time as our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations have been
agreed by creditors and implemented, following which the administrations will be ended.

The purpose of the administrations s to achieve one of the following objectives: -

(a) Primarily, rescuing the Compames as a going concern, or failling that

(b) Achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely 1if the
Compantes were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or finally

() Realising property mn order to make a distmibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

For the reasons detailed in this document, we are pursuing objective (b) in the Admanistration of EL and
objective (c) for EHL It was not reasonably practical to rescue either company as a going concern Should
it not be possible for objective (b) to be achieved for EL, objective (c¢) will be pursued.

This document and 1ts appendices form the Admmistiators’ statement of proposals for achieving the
purpose of administrations as required by Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch.B1

1A86™)

As detailed in Section 2, we have formed the view that neither of the Companies has sufficient property to
enable a distmbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than, potentially, by virtue of the prescribed
part as provided for by Section 176A IA86. Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 52(1} Sch.B1 1A86, a
meeting of creditors 1s not being convened at this time

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) IR86 our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors
unless a meeting of creditors is requisitioned 1n the prescribed manner by at least 10% 1n value of
creditors within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are circulated We will write to
creditors again after the expiry of this period to confirm the deemed approval of the proposals, or
alternatively to confirm that a meeting 1s to be held.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what 1s being proposed,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Emma Lister on 0113 289 4344

Signed i

Mark Hopkins
Jomt Admimstrator of the Companies

Mark Dawnd Charles Hopkins, Davtd Matthew Hammond and Stephen Andrew Ellis have been appointed as jont adrirustrators
of Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited on 3 September 2012 to manage thewr affairs, business and property as their
agents without personal habihty All are licensed i the Umted Kingdom to act as insolvency practihoners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint admumstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thewr instructions  Personal data wnlf be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the admimstrathon

Enpure Holdmgs Lamted and Enpure Limted — hoth in Adnunistration 3




.

1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

a. Brief history and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date

Background

EHL 1s a non-trading holding company Its subsidiary, EL was the trading entity and employed 160 staff
providing project management services 1n the water and waste treatment industries. EL had been
undertaking projects in Dubai, Saudi Arabia, Republic of Ireland and the UK.

EL was incorporated n 1983 as Purac and designed water treatment plants until it was acquired by
Anghan Water 1n 1993. Purac was combined with two other companies at this ime and diversified its
services to include water waste and sludge treatment. In 2006, Purac’s UK business was acquired by
Spirit Capital (Aberdeen Asset Managers Ltd, later to become Spint Capital Partners) and the
management team of 5 directors, with 80% and 20% shareholdings respectively and EL was formed

The purchase was funded by 40% Senior Debt, 50% Loan Notes at 12% coupon and 10% Equity.
The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment
Historical difficulties

‘Towards the end of 2009 a number of the waste and water projects managed by EL were suffering
sigmificant difficulties The majonty shareholders began to lose confidence in the business management
and mitiated a tuznaround process A re-orgamsation of the business was caii ted out and the opeiational
aspects were split into two clear divisions; water, and waste & energy There became a shared expertise
across the divisions in respect of engineering, commercial construction and commissioning

Contract Issues

In the year ended March 2012, turnover in the water business had grown from £21m to £48m However,
turnover 1n the waste & energy division for the same period fell from £27m to £7m. Whilst there were
issues with a small number of contracts in the water division the sigmficant contract problems were in the
waste & energy division.

One of the main contracts undertaken by EL was tn respect of two individual contract sites at Bredbury &
Reliance Street with Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authonty (*GMW?”).

EL mcurred significant losses in respect of the GMW contract caused primanly by the composition of
presented waste to the plant being dufferent to the planned composition upon which the design had been
based The composition of the waste presented to the plant was outside EL’s contrel and EL had been
working with EL’'s immediate contract employer and the ultimate customer to attempt to resolve the
resulting under performance of the plant.

In addition to the waste composition problems there were also concerns over the standard of work
performed by certam subcontractors to EL

The impact of these problems resulted in additional costs to EL which could not be recovered from EL’s
immediate contract employer under the sub-contract. The contractual 1ssues also required a continued
presence by EL on the sites, support costs and the provision of additional hardware, the overall effect of
which was a significant decline in results across the waste & energy division

‘The delays 1n respect of this major contract placed a considerable strain on the Companies’ working
capital position and given the position of both the contractor employer and the ultimate client, EL entered
into an adjudication process with an estimated claim value of approximately £3 6m EL believed that
they would be successful at an adjudication hearing i1n securing the release of a cash payment of ¢ £2m 1n
relation to these 1items.

The outcome of the adjudication process 1n early August 2012 confirmed that there was an entitlement for
compensation in relation to the composition of waste issue (an amount which becomes payable by the
client after a test of the waste composition 15 made), but that the Adjudicator could not make a financial
award due to the protection of a provision within the contracts known as Equivalent Project Relief This

Enpure Holdngs Limited and Enpure Limited - both in Admirnstration 4




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

prowision effectively made EL's contract employer responsible for prosecuting the claim agamst the
ultimate client, which if successful would entitle EL to pursue its contract employer for its claim

Attempted solvent sale

Following the year end results, PwC were engaged to perform an options analysis by the 80%
shareholder, Spint, which resulted in Spint’s decision to seek to sell its shareholding 1n May 2012 .
Durning June and July 2012 the Companies, Spint and PwC researched and approached up to 25
interested parties with a view to achieving a solvent sale of the Companies.

A deadhine for offers was set for 25 July 2012 and one offer was received This interested party was then
granted exclusivity and further due diigence was performed with a view to completion of the sale in early
September Unfortunately, during this additional due diligence pertod a number of commercial and
financial 1ssues came to light that caused the interested party to decide not to proceed with a purchase
and to pull out of the process

Querall outcome

The 1mpact of the adjudication hearng in respect of the contract with GMW along with the withdrawal of
the interested party for a solvent sale of the business at the end of August, intensified the already
substantial pressure on the working capital of the business. In addition, there were sigmificant cash
outflows due 1n part to annual contributions of £210k to the Purac Limited Pension Scheme

The directors reviewed the future cash flow forecasts and concluded that they were unable to continue to
trade on a solvent basts They obtained their own independent legal advice and invited the floating
charge holders to appoint Admimistrators

Mark Hopkins, Matthew Hammond and Steve Ellis were appointed as joint administrators on the 3
September 2012

Pre-administration costs

Prior to our formal appointment as administrators, our firm accepted an engagement to plan for the
adminstration of the Companies. This required us to develop an understanding of the key issues that
would need to be dealt with as soon as the Companies entered into Admimistration, and covered areas
such as the complex nature of EL’s contracts, identifying key staff within the Companies and formulating
a strategy for the Administrations based on the specific requirements of EL’s key contract employer
customers.

In carrying out this work, we recorded a total of 225.66 hours of work leading up to our appointment as
Joint Admimistrators, 180 53 hours of this related to EL and 45.13 to EHL. At our firm’s normal charge
out rates this equates to fees of £77,240 08 and £18,348 08 respectively A full analysis of this time 18
included 1n Appendix A of this report It 1s proposed these costs will be paid as an expense of the
admimstration of the Companies

In addition, our solicitors, Walker Morrs, who were instructed pnor to my appointment, recorded 35

hours work 1n the period prior to appointment 1n retation to EL and 35 hours on EHL. This resulted in
costs of £7,377 50 for EL and £7,377 50 for EHL, and these were incurred at an average hourly rate of
F210 79 The work undertaken by our solicitors prior to my appomntment included.

- Meetings and telephone conference calls with AAM, PwC and the Companies 1n respect of the
short term strategy to be adopted 1n light of the current financial position of the Companies,

- Reviewing board minutes and advising on the activities of the Companies 1n hght of the creditor
and solvency position,

- Appomntment of Admmustrators, including haising with all parties, drafting documents,
attendance at court, advising on appointment mechanies, and

- Adwising on the structure and terms of offers made by potential buyers pre-appointment

Enpure Holdings Lumited and Enpure Limited = both in Administration 5




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Walker Morrs incurred expenses of £105 across the Administrations of EL and EHL, which related to
Companies House and Land Registry fees along with Court appointment fees incurred in the penod prior
to appointment

Naismuths Limited were also instructed prior to our appointment to carry out a detailed review of the
contract debtor position. For the pertod to 3 September 2012 this resulted in costs incurred of £6,750

It 1s proposed that all unpaid pre-appointment costs and expenses will be paid as an expense of the
Administration Such payment 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67 of the IR 1986 and not part of the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 Sch B1 IA86.

The work performed detailed above was in connection with and resulted in the Compames being placed
into Administration and was for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.

The manner in which the Companies’ affairs and business have been managed and
financed

On appointment, we temporarly ceased the trading activities of the Companies 1n order to complete our

review of EL's contracts, assess the level of outstanding contractual commitments to enable us to

determine our strategy with each of EL’s contract employers In addition, we used our knowledge of the ‘
business and 1ts market position to help us form the view that a sale of part or all of EL’s business was a ‘
viable option

Post —appointment trading sales

Immediately prior to and upon appointment, a review was undertaken of EL's live contracts to establish

the hkely requirements of EL’s contract employers. Following our review, we contacted each contract

employer to agree the basis on which EL could continue to provide ongoing technical and commercial |
support for the contracts subject to receiving funding from the contract employers to cover at least the
costs of retaining the employees, overheads and administrators costs. We have secured payments
totalling £496k from contract employers 1n relation to this ongoing support.

The strategy of working with contract employers was also considered the one most hikely to protect any
in the contract debtors, and mitigating any counter claims from contract employers thus protecting the
unsecured creditor position from being further diluted by costly counterclaims .

For contracts where the contract employers refused to work with us, for example those who refused to
cover the costs assomated with providing the necessary technical support ete, the contracts have either
been termimated with related employees being made redundant In cases where there has been the
prospect of a sale of the underlying intellectual property aspects of the contract for value, key employees
have been retained to preserve value

Sale of business and Intellectual property

The Admunistrators receved significant interest in the business and assets from a large number of parties,
however, the majority of these were unable to progress to an offer stage, either for reasons of not having
sufficient hiquidity themselves to fund a transaction or not having the ability to provide the appropnate
performance bonds that would be a pre-requisite to a novation of the long runmng contracts undertaken
by EL There were a number of parties interested 1n a piecemeal disposal of assets

Final offers from seven interested parties were recetved by 11 September 2012, of which two were

considered to be of sufficient value and deemed to be viable Exclusivity was agreed with one party in

respect of the waste & energy business until 2 October 2012 and the sum of £125k was received 1n respect |
of this exclusivity period Unfortunately, this deal subsequently fell away as the prineipal contractor was |
unable to agree a way forward with the interested party.

With regard to the water business a number of indicative bids were received with one bid representing
notably higher value than others On 15 October 2012 the first part of a sale of the water division was
completed involving the sale of the Dissolved Air Flotation (“DAF™) technology intelectual property,

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited — both 1n Admimistration 6




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

related patents, trademarks and related equipment The value of this initia) sale was £846k and these
monies are currently being held by our solhicitors, Walker Morris.

A sale of the rematning parts of the water business has been agreed and contracts exchanged with a view
to imminent completion

Plant, furniture and equipment

The other assets of the business are electronic testing equipment, office furniture and computer
equipment located mamly at the head office 1n Birmingham, along with some equipment locally held on
site

The directors’ Statements of Affairs shows the plant, office furniture and computer equipment with a
book value of £268,327 and an estimated to reahsable value of £7,500 on an ex situ basis Given the
specific operational nature of the equipment and its link to the contractual trading activities of EL 1t 15
anticipated that this equipment will generate the most value when included as part of a wider sale of
bustness, which will also minimise the costs of realisation

There was also one vehicle subject to a lease purchase agreement with Santander The vehicle was
subsequently returned to Santander following Admimstrators consent as, based on agents’ advice, there
was no equity in the vehicle

Cash at bank

There were small credit balances in the EL bank accounts held with HSBC bank Plc and Barclays Bank Plc
on appointment These monies are expected to be realised into the Adminstration in due course.

Book debts

As at the date of appointment the balance of book debts, according to the Directors’ Statement of affairs,
totalled £19,495,166 with an estimated to realise figure across all contracts of £1,119,311

Of EL’s external debts, £14,307,614 relates to contract debtors and £5,187,552 to contract retentions. We
have carried out an assessment of these contract debts with a view to identifying those that can be
realised bearing in mind the contractual nature of the debts and the breach of contract claims that are
likely to be raised by contract employers

To date we have realised £469,126 on account of a contract debt of £808k outstanding in connection with
goods delivered to the Ras al Khair project in Saudi Arabia (steps are presently being taken to generate
additional realisations in respect of this debt) In addition to the £808k identified as the existing debt
due on the Ras al Khair project, we have paid a shipping fee of £29,887 to ENI shipping in order to
release bills of lading to realise future receipts of ¢ £133,000 in respect of this contract

There 1s a lot of complexity within EL’s contracts where there are historical and current contractual
disputes which, when combined with the impact of creditor ransom payment requests by EL's sub-
contractors on the ultimate contract employers, mean 1t 1s unlikely that there will be significant recoveres
on retentions and contract debtors

In addition, we have been advised that significant counter claims from contract employers are likely to
fully erode the value of many outstanding contract debts

There is a sigmificant intercompany debtor in EL of £9,173,421 from EHL. This represents salary costs
and interest paid on behalf of EHL and s expected to have a nil realisable value The principal asset tn
EHL 1s the investment 1n EL valued at ¢ £17m representing the consideration paid for EL  In the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs this has been given a mil value as there will not be a sale of the shares in
EL.

Enpure Holdings Limtted and Enpure Linited - both in Admintstration 7




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Objective of the administration
EL

As detarled above, based on the fact that parts of the EL business and assets have been sold for value, we
are pursuing objective (b), achieving a better result for EL’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in admistration)

EHL

EHL was a non-trading holding company The only known asset of EHL 1s its investment in the shares of
EL Given the early stages of the Administration and the uncertainty as to whether a realisation can be
achieved from this source or other known assets, we are continuing to pursue objective (c), realising
property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors In the event that
1t becomes clear there is no prospect of any realisations 1n this Administration, we will cease to act as
Admuinistrators and file notice with the Registrar of Companies for the company to be dissolved.

Dividend prospects
Secured Creditors

The BOT and AAM hold fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets secured by debentures,
both created on 24 Nosvember 2006 The charges piovide BOL and AAM with fixed and floating charges
over the Companies’ intellectual property, goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital, buildings, fixed plant
and machinery

On appointment the BOI debt was £553,381 and AAM £7 sm. At present, we anticipate that there will be
suffictent realisations to enable BOI to recover its debt in full It is antieipated AAM will suffer a shortfall
from the net realisations ansing out of the Companies assets

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relate to certain arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay of the former employees It s
anticipated the preferential creditors of EL will be paid in full Itis unlikely there will be any return to the
preferential creditors of EHL

EHL has preferential creditors totalling £19,895 according to the directors’ Statement of Affairs
Preferential creditors of EL are estimated to total £130,688 according to the directors’ Statement of
Affairs None of the preferential claims have been formally agreed.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the directors’ Statement of Affairs the total value of unsecured creditor claims 1n respect of EL
1s estumated to be £22,856,324. We cannot yet validate the accuracy of this figure as claims are still being
recetved

EL 1s a significant unsecured creditor of EHL, the balance of the itercompany debt being £9,173,421.

Based on our current estimated reahisations, we consider that there will be insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditars other than potentially by virtue of the prescribed part for either
company

Prescribed Part
The Prescrnibed Part (Section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
apphes where there are floating charge reahsations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors.

For each company, this equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

Enpurc Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited ~ both in \Jdmimistration 8




’

1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

. Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
apphes where a floating charge was created on or after 15 September 2003. In such circumstances a
proportion of the Companies “net property” {(being floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims), 1s to be set aside for unsecured creditors.

The Prescribed Part apphes to the Companies as the charges were created and registered at Companies
House following the Prescribed Part order coming into force on 15 September 2003. The amount of the
Prescribed Part (if any) will be subject to future asset realisations and allowable costs.

It 1s considered that there will potentially be a prescribed part distribution in EL, however not 1n EHL. At
this stage 1t is too soon to comment on the likely quantum and timing of any distribution 1n EL as this 1s
dependent on total realisations

Should we consider that the costs of agreeing claims and making a distnbution to unsecured creditors
would be greater than the funds available, we may apply to court under S176A IA86 to disapply the
Prescribed Part

Ending the administrations
Once the objectives of the Admmstrations have been achieved, we may end 1n any one of the ways

allowed by law Ilowever, the most likely exit toute w 1 be one of those as set out i Scction 2(b){v1) of
this report.

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited - both 1n Admuinistration 9




1.

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

b.

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

The Admimstrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration.

1)

u}

1)

v}

v)

v1)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance EL’s business, affairs and property from
trading revenues, asset realisations 1n such manner as they consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for EL creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f EL were wound up
(without first being 1n administration) or realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance EHL's business, affairs and property from
asset realisations in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to realising property in order
to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The Admimstrators may investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any ctaims that the Companies may
have under the Companies Act 1985 or IA86 or otherwise In addition, the Admuinistrators shall do all
such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Adminmstrators as they 1n their discretion
consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the administrations or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to
these proposals.

If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Admumstrators may at their discretion establish 1n principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
adjudication by a subsequent hquidator ot supeivisor of a company voluntary attangement / scheme
of arrangement and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the
Admimistrators’ remuneration (where the Admunistrators think there will be sufficient funds for a
distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part) or out of the
prescribed part as costs associated with the preseribed part (where the Administrators think that
funds will become available to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescnbed part but not
otherwise)

If the Adminstrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court for permission to make
distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 1A86.

As 1t 1s expected that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors of the Companies other than by virtue of the prescribed part as
provided for by Section 176A 1A86, the Administrators do not propose to form creditors’ committees

vi1) The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the

administrations to an end, but in these instances the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue one
from the following options in respect of each of the Companies as being the most cost effective and
practical in the present circumstances. -

(a) Once asset disposals are complete, the Admimstrators will place the Company nto creditors’
voluntary hquidation In these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that Mark Hopkins, Matthew
Hammond and Steven Ellis be appointed as Jomnt Liquidators and any act required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by any of them. In accordance
with Paragraph 83(7) Sch.B1 IA86 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) IR86, creditors may nominate
alternative liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved; OR

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Adminstrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors If
such permission is given, the administration will be brought to an end by notice to the
Registrar of Compames under Paragraph 84 Sch B1 IA86, following registration of which the
Company will be dissolved three months later, OR

(¢) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work
within the administration, the Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B
[A86 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of which the Company will be
dissolved three months later, OR

Enpure Holdings Lumuited and Enpure Limited -~ both in Administration 10




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

(d) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Admuinistrators will make an application to
court under Paragraph 79 Sch.B1 [A86 for the Administration to be ended, which may be
accompanied by a petition under Section 124 IA86 for the Company to be wound up

vin)The Administrators shall be discharged from habilhity pursuant to Paragraph ¢8(1) Sch B1IA861n
respect of any action of theirs as Administrators 14 days after they cease to be joint administrators of
the Companues or in any case at a time determined by the court

x) In the circumstances of this case 1t will be for the secured and preferential creditors to approve the
payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as expenses of the administration.

x) It1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2 106 IR86 by reference to the fime
ptoperly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s
usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the
Admnistrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9) be charged in accordance with the Admimstrators’ firm’s policy As the Admimistrators have
stated that they think that each of the Companies has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A IA86, it will be
for the secured creditors to determine these mstead, or if a distribution has been or may be made to
the preferential creditors, at a time resolved by the secured and preferential creditors. In any event,
the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements are to be fixed no later
than 18 months after the date of the Admimistrators’ appointment

x1) The Admunstrators propose the books and records of the Companies will be destroyed one year after
dissolution

Enpure Holdings Lumited and Enpure Limited - both in \dministration 1




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

c. Statement of affairs

Statements of Affairs of the Companies were delivered to the Administrators on 28 September 2012 The
statements were signed by Avtar Jirh and statements of concurrence have been provided by the other
directors.

As Joint Admnistrators, we make the following comments on the Statement of Affairs: -

« In accordance with the standard format of the Statements of Affairs, no provision has been made
for the costs of realising the Companies’ assets or the costs of the Administrations

e We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information
EL

« The directors estimated a value of £750k for the DAF intellectual property, as noted earlier, this
has now been sold for £846k

o The directors have estimated a value of £500,000 1n respect of the water and waste intellectual
property. We do not consider this value to be achievable. Given the options for termination
incorporated 1n subcontracts, erosion of the value of the going concern business has taken place
Despite this we do anticipate that there remains value 1n this portion of the business ata
discounted rate to that ncluded in the statement of aftaus

« AROC stands for ‘accounts receivable on contracts’. The estimated reahsation on the statement
relates to the sums already received from the Ras al Khair contract

«The directors have estimated preferential claims at £130,688, our current eshmate and based on
company records and mitial communications from the Redundancy Payments Service, 1s that
preferential claims will total approximately £63,000

EHL

« The investment 1n EL of £17,121,372 has been shown as a fixed asset This relates to EHL’s purchase
of EL as a trading business and will represent a share holding investment

o The directors have estimated preferential creditors at £19,895 Our current estimate for this 1s
£15,000.

‘ The statement of affairs 1s copied at Appendix A and, as 1 required by statute, includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held)

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited - both m Administration 12




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

d. Statutory and other information

Court details for the administrations:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:

Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the duectors and
secretary:

Date of the administration appointments:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Leeds Distnict Registry
County Court 1203 of 2012

Enpure Lumted

01678349

Enpure House
Woodgate Business Park
Kettleswood Dnive

B32 3DB

Avtar Jich
Michael Crane
Peter Harvey
Peter Pentecost

Avtar Jirh

Enpuie Holdings Lumited — 200,000 ordinary
shares at £1

3 September 2012

1&2 Mark Hopkins and Matthew Hammond
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street

Birmingham

B3 2DT

13 Steve Ellis
Benson House
33Wellington Street
Leeds

LS14JP

Aberdeen Asset Managers Limited
10 Queen’s Terrace

Aberdeen

Aberdeenshire

AB10 1YG

Ohbjective (b) achieving a better result for EL's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {(without first being 1n
admimstration) If this cannot be achieved then
objective (c) will be pursued, realising property in
order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 [A86, the
Joimnt Admimstrators of EL hereby state that all
our functions as such admimistrators may be
executed by any or all of us.

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited - hoth in Adminsstration 13




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Proposed end of the Administrations:

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend
to apply to court under Section 176A(5)
1A86:

The European Regulation on [nsolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Any other information which the
Administrators think necessary to enable
creditors to decide whether or not to vote for
adoption of the proposals:

Dissolution, however should it become apparent a
distmbution to unsecured creditors 1s possible, the
Admunistrators may file notice with Companies
House and move the Companies into creditors’
voluntary liquidation or make an application to
court to distribute 1n the Admimistration.

None (other than potentially via the prescribed
part)

The quantum 1s uncertain at present and wholly
dependent on realisations

The Administrators may make an apphcation to
the court under section 176A(5) IA86 on the
grounds that the cost of making a distnibution to
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits should the level of net property fall
below what 1s anticipated This 1s dependent on
the success of asset realisations.

The European Regulation on [nsolvency
Proceedings apphes to this administration and the
proceedings are the main proceedings.

None

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited - both 1n Admimstration 14




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Court details for the administrations:

Full name and trading name:
Registered number:

Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the administration appointments:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administrations:

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry
County Court 1204 of 2012

Enpure Holdings Limited

05933627

Enpure House
Woodgate Business Park
Kettleswood Drive

Baz aDB

Avtar Jirh
Michael Crane
Peter Harvey
Peter Pentecost
Avtar Jirh

Ordinary B shares

Avtar Singh Jirh 18,750 at £0 10
Peter John Harvey 18,750 at £0 10
Michael John Ciane 18,750 at £0 10

September 2012

1&2 Mark Hopkins and Matthew Hammond
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street

Birmingham

B3 2DT

3. Steve Ellis
Benson House
33Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Aberdeen Asset Managers Limited
10 Queen’s Terrace

Aberdeen

Aberdeenshire

AB101YG

Objective {c) realising property 1n order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, the
Joint Administrators of EHL hereby state that all
our functions as such administrators may be
executed by any or all of us

Missolution or application to court under
Paragraph 79 1A86, however, should it become
apparent a distnibution to unsecured creditors is
possible, the Administrators may file notice with

Enpure Holdings Limted and Enpure Limuted - both in Administration 15




1. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend
to apply to court under Section 176A(5)
IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Any other information which the
Administrators think necessary to enable
creditors to decide whether or not to vote for
adoption of the proposals:

Companies House and move the Companies into
creditors’ voluntary liqmdation or make an
application to court to distribute in the
Administration

None (other than potentially via the prescribed
part)

Nl

The Admimistrators may make an apphcation to
the court under section 176A(5) IA86 on the
grounds that the cost of making a distribution to
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits should the level of net property fall
below what 1s anticipated. This 1s dependent on
the success of asset realisations

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings apphes to this administration and the
proceedings ate the main proceedings

None

Enpure Holdings Lirmted and Enpure Limited — both in Adminustration 16




2.

Receipts and payments accounts

Enpure Limited

Abstract receipts and payments for the period 3 September 2012 to 17 October 2012

Total (£)
Fixed charge receipts
Sale of intellectual property — non refundable deposit 125,000 00
125,000 00
Fixed charge payments
Security (141 55)
Net wages {108,223 16}
PAYE & NIC (56,076 06)
Other payroll deductions (1,072 ag)
Pension deductions (5,464 20)
Cleaning and site clearance (3251
Employee related costs (45 32
Employee expenses (28,133 1
Telephone, fax etc (602 55)
Rent (22,179 17)
Repairs & maintenance (52.50)
Service charges (1,873 65)
Postage, stationery and printing (2,520 00)
Total 226.415.
Total fixed charge 101,415,
receipts/{(payments)
Floating charge receipts
Book debts 537,643 29
Trading account balance 344,724 44
Pre-appointment refund 13,570 52
[nterest received gross 72 47
Total 896,010 72
Floating charge payments
Book debts (30,433 90)
Rent (1,600 00)
IT Costs (57 95)
Bank charges (75 00)
Total (12.166,85)
Total Floating charge 861.843.87
receipts/(payments)
VAT account (including trading account 2,807 70
Balance at bank 855,235.64
Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited — both in Administrahon 17




2.

Receipts and payments accounts

Abstract trading receipts and payments for the period 3 September 2012 to 17 October 2012

Enpure Limited

Total (£)
Trading receipts
Post - appointment trading sales 441,759 85
Total 441,759 85
Trading payments
Secunty (60 67)
Net wages (46,381 36)
PAYE & NIC (24,032 60)
Other payroll deductions (459 47)
Pension deductions {2,341 80)
Cleamug and site clearaice (13 93)
Employee related costs (19 42)
Employee expenses (12,057 07)
Telephone, fax etc (258 24)
Rent (9,505 36)
Repalrs & maintenance (22 50)
Service charges (802 99)
Postage, stationery and printing (1,080 00)
Total (97,035 41)
Total fixed charge a44,724.44
receipts/(payments)
18

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited - hoth in Administration




2, Receipts and payments accounts

Enpure Holdings Limited
Abstract receipts and payments for the period 3 September 2012 to 17 October 2012

Total (£)
Floating charge receipts
Insurance refund 250 OO0
Total 250 QO
Floating charge payments
0 00
Total o 00
Total floating charge 250.00

receipts/{payments)

Enpure Holdings Limited and Enpure Limited - both in Administration 19




Appendix A Pre-Administration costs

The following unpaid costs were incurred prior to the appointment of Administrators but with a view
to the Companies entening Administration. There were no such costs which were paid pre-
appointment It 1s proposed that the unpa:d costs will be paid as an expense of the Administrations
Such payment 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and not part of the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 Sch.B1 IA86.

Unpaid amount Unpaid
(£) amount (£)
EL EHL
Fees charged by the Administrators 77,240.08 18,348.08
Expenses incurred by the Administrators - -
Fees charged by third parties 1nstructed by the 7,377.50 ~,377-50
Administrators
Walker Morns (Lawyers), Naismiths (quantity surveyors) 6,750.00
Expenses incurred by third partes mstructed by the 52.50 52.50
Administrators
Fees chatged by other persons qualified to act as au msolvency - -
practitioner
Expenses charged by other persons qualfied to act as an - -
insolvency practitioner
Total 91,420.08 a7,778.08

Enpure Holdings Lumited and Enpure Limuted - both in Admunistration

20




1% UOGRNSIUIIWPY Ul 104 — payvwr] amdsrs pur payur] sJurpjoH aandusy
9g Lzt go'obz Ll £S ogr oo Sz ¢ €lo 00 TOT gg v 08 £z sLg mioe|
16 gob 00 Sgo‘tl 00zt 006 001 00 z2Z SWISSY
00 o5¥ 05 Lgi Seu Sit asurydwos pur Aoynng
oo 9g% oo otb'z 00§ 00 E ooz asmwwos/1modde 1 Sunaeday
pg €SE oLl £16'gS 0% 991 otk a oS0 00 0T o1 gt Sigt SL9 dmuued pue £Tnrag
oz gLz gg tzot ge L St Sz o gLE yiom waunurodde-alg

(3 (&) (51H) (8aH) (SIH) (san) (saH) (sIH) (SaH) (S4H) HI0AY JO TOLITIYISSPY
vy Aanoy N083Y afleuerg
ofeaaay 1503 2t SINOH [P101, woddng IMID0SRY 101u9g 1aeuriy sotuag ro3anq Jamand
poyurey aandug
19'90% RO'RVERE £ SP ob+o crg SLt oS¢ 14 00 gt gl 6 morL
00 0S¥ 05 igl ¥ | Sit sourydwos pur L1010PIg
oo ggt 00 oEb'e 00 S 00T oo € Minuwosfinuiedde o Juniodyy
TS LEV 0L 90z'zl 06 Lz ot o oSo oSt oS 1 Sz b1 Sig Buiuueyd pur 43310015
£1 6Lz gg £z6'r gb o Sz € €z € go £ rom waunutodde-aig
(&) &)} (51H) (S1H) (SIH) (s4H) (saH} (54H) (sIH} (s11) AI0AL JO UONTIYTSSF]
3y Aunoy NII0STY 1adeuv iy
aRma0AY 1|OD ALY, atnoy [ryoy, woddng ABIDOSSY PRI Jafeurpy J0tu0g 1012241 Jdaurg

paun T sfurpoyy sanduy

$1509 UONRIISTHWPVY-21J

v xipuaddy




TT WONERSINUPY Ut 10q — pattar] asndus pue payrury sSurpoy 2anduy

90°'£79'T 7107 12¢g012() ST 01 P10 L
G161 auoyd aqopy
00 £91't uonrpoweIIV
06 05z 81807 [3 4P

1509 17 paflivys 2IP SIUIWASINGSIP IAYIO IV
67 SE11 (02000T J3a0) apw 1ad dig 10 (320002 0} dny apw 12d dg Jo wnumxew T 3e padieyd s ety
i b§ 2 4dos y|nq pue s10ypaId 10} 19ys 13d dS 1t padieyd s1 3w {doaoroyd

()

aep 015150) st sjua mrasangsip 20 duravyo 40§ £atjod s1oRusIrLWpY JUOL Y L,

- smoq[oj se JuduraBisse ay) 0] padIerd aIe HHUANUISINGSIY ITTI AL 01 prseyaal aq 01 sasuadxs pasrmout faadead [jr 20j smopre <arod sasnad xa §,wIy sio)PnSIBIEPY WL

0zl Got 06t 0Ts 0gg ot6 Szo1 1stypiaads -
EAR (141 fEz 01g S6E oSt ob$ £aua vjosur -
1noy 1ad sazes 100 ad1eyD 1wran)

—\ TinT .-J-.—Oﬂwc TLOD]
Sz'got T 158'b7S gt Z1LT L& T 551 1209 r 0€?7 Lers z TR Son 7107 Jaqura1dag € tndp porsad 1) Jog (RO L

- - - - - - - - - - sarnpaserd a1nsnig|Fa
. - - - - - - - - - yiom jaunmedde-a1d 7 1
gE 95z £ £fg‘09 o6 652 9 i ot oz beLt ol E1 CLSE 05 532 - 520 fojdurgf it
€€ og1 71 gty 09°28 Sg0 06 SE 00 12 ot br si8 oz T - suosud /Ly A/ eL|0T
0f ofz ol 65F61 St by - 0% 2t oS of Sg 1t [T 4 oo & - azuprjduros pue Lxmers|6
99 gzt 9% utdyr Sg E€F - - GE ST - oo € 0% St - sy wwoed/oyuodde 01 Funaoday ||
g0 L61 56 S0S‘Et £5 89 - o¥ 12 09 €% ot 0 to e 0% 0 - {ansTany pue Jununoddy| L
to gze o9 obuiSe ol-6%1 0§ & obob ot €6 ot g og tt - - SUOLIAQIUISIR/SIIFD JONPAID| 9
- - - o - - - - - - suonyedier am|s
6% SS€ SozL6'DLT S6 oRY - Sle 0g ozl S9 59 Sr Sz 00 =9 [ IR sjassy] b
Lt £9L StgS61ET £f €9t - 065 §8 L4 1314 oS ogt o0 RS - Fuipe1] )T
a0 Sk1 CLESE i Sz 1 0S o - - - - - wenE LS WpY| T
€5 15€ oF 5il'gS oz Lo - 0S o 09 S1 0% 0f or L¥ oS €t 00 Ot Guiuuryg 3 {3areng)t
3 3

»ea Kanoy 1502 NAaLy sanoy [FICL [RLIBIAIG  DIVDOSHY IVDOSNY Jadvuey 1afeuen o paag J3ulang yuswufss jn padsy
sfivaony 201076 JOUDG

2103 4901 T 0] T10Z 1HquIaldag £ urogy potsad 1 J0) 51500 MY JO STRA[PUY

uonEHSTUNUIPY Ul - pajnur] danduy

Z10% 12¢01P(Q TT 01 TT0T Jquddas € poixad a1y} 10 porrad 3y} X0 $1S0D W) JO sisAreuy ¢ xipuaddy




%4 UOQELSIUTWRY U1 (poq — papry aindur pue pauur] sfurpjoy amduyg

St Lot TIOT 32q0)13() T1 O} P10 ],

St Lot duAdo ynq pur s1011pasd so 102ys aad dS 1p paturya sr Jm (dodoroyq
3

anp 01 5150 *sTsud wasangsip 10) Jurdaeys so03 Loijod saowraysimiwpy wutop ay L,

- smo[[0) SB 1uamuFisse 33 01 padiels aIr SHAASINGSY] 2523 3Y) 0} padieyaal aq 01 sasuadxa pasmnout {j1adesd e 1oy smoppr {otjod sasuadxa s uniy sioenswiwpy ayg,

0zt ot 06¢ 0zg ozg ot6 S0t strads -
zi1 g¥1 %4 01g S6E oSt obS {Duaaost -
Jnoy 1dsa1el N0 um._n_;u BLICE Fhilyl

TIOT JAQORQ TI 0L
gz zfz S 566'F1 £z 09 S 917 LA T4 S - 09 710z 2aquatrdrg £ uroay porard agy any (v,

B - - - - - - - - - saanpasead aansopp| 1

. - - . - - - - - - yiow juautiodde-atg] vt

25 Sor S9 95z €Gy - 050 So1 - - - - saa Sopdurs| 11
go gtT SHgtr o v - o1 061 G911 - - - suolsuUaf /LY A/XELIOT
£g 861 SC60L'S St 6z - og L1 0T g 06 € Sz 1 - - ssuerdwod pue (roinmirig|é
- - - - - - - - - - avuwwoa frojutedd e oy Bunsodayg|g
g ogtL o1 95T1'T otg - Sot Sg S - ’ - - - Anseaqypur Jununozay| L
28 0lt SS Sty S6°¥ olt - Stz - o1 o - - SUDUINLIISIp/SWE PyD I1IP3IT G
" - - - - - - - - - suoricdnsaam |t
CE 181 of 865 of £ olz - ot o - - - as o Preee i
o0 gkt og ftr of-o - of o - - - - - Quprag|f

- - - - - - - - - - o eENSIVIRIDYES

1o SEF . Sg Lozt <96 - [ So 1 051 ottt - Ll Zutuneld ¥ Barrng|
9 k4

ayea L|lanoyg 1900 DMLY |fanoy [BI0], [BLIBIAIIIG I JUDIONSY IIVOSTY afeuery 1afenery JOPIII] lauydey 1aamuiisse jo wadsy
adeaaay A0S J01UIG

TTOT JAOIQ =1 01 2102 aqudsg £ uroay porsad oy 104 S1507 21T} JO SISArUy

uonrISIUnUpyY Ul - pautry sfuipjoy sandug

210 190190 BT 0] TT03T Joquiandag € porrad a1} J0j porrad 9y 10J $1509 dwn} Jo sisdfeuy g xipuaddy




Appendix C Copy of the statement of affairs

The hists of the Company's creditors and shareholders are available 1n a separate password-protected
document This was confirmed 1n my letter to crechtors dated 22 October 2012.

The directors’ statement of affairs did not provide any indication regarding the number of preferential
claims, however preferential creditors in EHL have been esttmated in the region of £19,895 and 1n EL are
estimated at £130,688 in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay

We recognise that creditors may wish to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case If you need
further information to facilitate this please send your request 1n writing by post to Emma Lister at
PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP.

Enpure Holdings Limited and Fapure Limited — both in Admiumstration

24




Rule 229

() bsert azme i ckdiess of
wgistered eflice of the compny

{b) Insert date

form 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company numiber
Lnpure 1oldimgs Linuted 059330627
In the Couit case numbel
1hgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Distiict Registiy 1203 of 2012

(full name of court)

Statement as to the affans of (a) Enpure Linuted, Enpure House, Woodgate Business Park,
Ketileswood Duve, Birmungham, B32 3DB

on the (b) 3 Scptembor 2012, the date that the Company cntered Admimistiation

Statement of Truth

| beheve that the Tauts stated 1 this statement of affns arc a fill, tue and complete statement of the

AfTaits of the above named Company as at {b) 3 September 2012, the date that the Company entcred
Adminustiation

Fult name Avrac 3 V€

izt
Signed i

Dated 2 /0‘?/ Zat iz




A - Summary of Assets - Enpure Holdings Limited

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge
investment in Enpure Limited

2nd Fixed charge holder - Spint Capital (6,107,2685)

Assets subject to floating charge.
Prepayments
Cash & Bank

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avauable for preferentiat creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
17,121,372 0
0
0
0
4,167 0
2,149 2,149
17,127,687 2,149




il

At - Summary of Liabilities - Enpure Holdings Limited

Estimated total assets availahle for preferential creditors
{carried from page A)

Liabilities.
Preferential creditors - employees' hol pay, wages & pensions arrears

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges {8.107,265)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clawms {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge hotders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
Reallse
£

2,149

(19,895)

{17,746)

4]

(17.746)

17,746

0

0

0

(9,173,421)

(9,173,421)

(8,125,012)

(17.298,433)

(499,600)

(17,798,033)




Rule 229

{1 Insert nann and eldress vl
registered oflice of the company

{b) Inscrtdate

Tam2 1413

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company numbe
1 npure 1amited 01678349
In the Court case number
High Court ot Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Bistrict Registiy 1203 of 2012
(full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a} Enpwme Linited, Enpw c House, Woodgate Business Pak,
Kettleswood Diive, Bnmingham, B32 3DB

on the (b) 3 September 2012, the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Tiuth

1 belieye that the facts shifed in tns statement of affans atc a full, true and complete statement of the
affarrs of the above named Company as at (b) 3 September 2012, the daie that the Company entered
Adnumstiation

Full name A'J-r:\i. S LR,

N
P
Signed

7

Dated iﬁ/oq/mu.




A - Summary of Assets - Enpure Limited

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge.
Intellectual property  DAF/DMF
Water/Wastewater

Solid Waste
1st Fixed charge holder - Bank of Ireland (517,689)
2nd Fixed charge holder - Spint Capital (8,107,265)
Tesla Roadster
Fixed charge holder - Santander {97,251)

Assets subject to floating charge’
Fixed Assels

AROQC

WiP

Trade Debtors

Debtors - Sundry

Prepayments

Cash & Bank

Corporation Tax Debtor

Deferred Tax Debtor

Intra Group Debtor - Enpure Holdings Ltd

tJncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 750,000
0 500,000
0 0
{517,689)
(732,311)
01,658 50,000
(50,000)
0
268,327 7,500
9,381,610 469,081
3,139,214 119,230
6,974,342 531,000
238,000 0
553,549 )
13,642 13,642
632,824 0
319,213 0
9,173,421 0
30,785,799 1,140,452




A1 - Summary of Liabilities - Enpure Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabihties:
Preferential creditors - employees' hol pay, wages & pensions arrears

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (lo carry fomiard)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges (7,374,954}
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed pait of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

issued and called up capitai

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
Realise
£

1,140,452

(130,688)

1,009,765

(204,953)

804,812

{804,812)

0

204,953

204,953

(22,856,324)

(22,651,371)

(6,570,143)

(29,221,514)

(200,000)

(29,421,514)




